These swabs were 
transported in commercially available transport 
media to the Microbiology department of the Port of 
Spain General Hospital where they were initially 
plated on blood agar containing antibiotic strips to 
detect sensitivity. 

RESULTS  

Five hundred and twenty three [523] children met 
the inclusion criteria and included. 285 [54.5%] boys 
and 238 [45.5%] girls. The mean ages for males 
and females were 1.7 [SD=1.98] and 1.8 [SD=2] 
years respectively, however 96.2% of cases were 
between 0-7 years. The most common condition